

DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT

AGREEMENT

ORD-0006-18

| ΕX | HIBIT A |
|----|---------------|
| | AGREEMENT NO. |

| 1 | | |
|---|--|---|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | - |
| | | |

APPLICATION NO.

| 4747 Lake Forest Dri | ve • Cincinnati | , OH 45242 • Phone: { | 513 791 0909 • Eav | . 513 701 0085 | |
|---|--|---|---|---|---|
| The words Lessee, you and | your refer to Cus | tomer. The words Lessor | we us and our refer to | Modern Office Methode | |
| CUSTOMER INFORM | ATION | | we, us and our reler to | modern Office Methods, | Inc. |
| FULL LEGAL NAME | 1 | 2 | STREET ADDRESS | | |
| GAHANNA, | CityOI | 4 7 | | MILTONR | Δ. |
| GAHANNA | OHie | × 45242 | PHONE 614-34 | MILTON R. 12-4000 FAX | |
| BILLING NAME (IF DIFFERENT FF | ROM ABOVE) | | BILLING STREET ADDRES | S | |
| CITY | STATE | ZIP | E-MAIL | | |
| | | | | | |
| IST OKIAL | RENT FROM ABOVE) | 460 ROCKY For 180 SCIENCE | K, 480 Rol | CKY FORK, | |
| EQUIPMENT WITH IN | | 180 SCIENCE | , 110 MILL | GAHANNA, C | 07tio 45242 |
| MAKE/MODEL/ACCESSORIES | | MONTHLY B&W IMPRESSIONS | | | |
| | | PAYMENT* INCLUDED / MONTH | | B&W COLOR OVERAGES* OVERAGES* | STARTING STARTING METER - B&W METER - COLOR |
| | | | | | |
| | | | OR | | |
| EQUIPMENT WITH CO | ONSOLIDATED | MINIMUMS | | | |
| MAKE/MODEL/ACCESSORIES | | | | SERIAL NO. | STARTING STARTING METER - B&W METER - COLOR |
| | | 11 11 | | | METER - B&W METER - COLOR |
| SEE S | SCHEDUC | LEA | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Monthly Payment* \$ 36 | 11 17 | B&W Impressions per Month | 100 800 | R8W/Oversee | 2110 2* |
| _~~~ | | Color Impressions per Month | | Color Overages | *\$ <u>,0049</u> *\$,049 |
| TERM AND PAYMENT | SCHEDULE | | 11-11 | | 1011 |
| | | The contract payment ("Payment RLY COLOR - QUARTERL | | | *plus applicable taxes |
| | | rvice and supplies are not include | | | See the attached Billing Schedule |
| END OF AGREEMENT | and the second | | | | |
| You will have the following option at the | ne end of the original tern Value'' (or ''FMV''), such t | term means the value of the Equipment | nder the Agreement has occurr nt in continued use. 1) Purchas | ed and is continuing. To the exten e all but not less than all the Equipr | it that any purchase option indicates that the nent for the Fair Market Value per paragraph |
| THIS IS A NONCANO | ELABLE / IRRE | VOCABLE AGREEMEN | T: THIS AGREEMEN | T CANNOT BE CANCE | ELED OR TERMINATED. |
| LESSOR ACCEPTANO | | | | | LED OR TERMINATED. |
| Modern Office Methods, Ir | IC. | | | | |
| LESSOR | | SIGNATURE | | TITLE | DATED |
| CUSTOMER ACCEPT | | | | | |
| By signing below, you certify that you h | ave reviewed and do agre | ee to all terms and conditions of this A | greement on this page and on p | age 2 attached hereto. | |
| GAHANNA | CITYOF | X | | | |
| CUSTOMER (as referenced above) | 1 | SIGNATURE | | TITLE | DATED |
| 31-64004 | 192 | | | t t t ka ka | DATED |
| FEDERAL TAX I.D. # | | PRI | NT NAME | | |
| CONTINUING GUARA | | | | | |
| in full force and effect with regard to a abatement, setoff, defense or counterclai financial information you have given us and agents. Without our prior written successors and assigns. We may assi | III of Customer's obligatit im for any reason and all r is true, complete and acc consent, you will not tra gn this Guaranty without ay all costs and expense | and uptcy, incompetency or insolvency ons arising prior to the date of such in notice of any changes or default. It is surate in all material respects. You au insfer your obligations under this Gu notice. The undersigned, as to this g s, including attorney fees, incurred b | y. You may not terminate or re- notice. We may make changes not necessary for us to proceed thorize us to obtain credit bures aranty or all or substantially all urarenty. It the decime | voke this Guaranty without written r s, including compromise or settlem d first against the Customer before au reports for credit and collection p your assets to anyone. This Gue and form and concertion to some | ddendums and supplements thereto. This is notice to us, and this Guaranty shall continue ent, with the Customer, and you waive any enforcing this Guaranty. You certify that the urposes and to share them with our affiliates aranty will be binding on your estate, heirs, nal jurisdiction, venue, and choice of law as reement. BOTH PARTIES IRREVOCABLY |
| | | ^ | | | |

DATED

1. AGREEMENT: For business purposes only, you agree to lease from us the goods, together with all replacements, parts, repairs, additions, and accessions incorporated therein or attached thereto and any and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance recoveries (the "Equipment") and/or to finance certain licensed software and services ("Financed Items", which are included in the word "Equipment" unless separately stated), all as described on page 1 of this Agreement, excluding equipment marked as not financed under this Agreement, as it may be supplemented from time to time. You agree to all of the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement and any supplement, which with the acceptance certification) is the entire agreement regarding the Equipment ("Agreement") and which supersedes any purchase order or invoice. You authorize us to correct in its and address. This Agreement becomes valid upon execution by us. If service and supplies are not included, this Agreement will stat on the date we pay the supplier and interim rent/due date adjustments will be in an amount equal to 1/30th of the Payment, multiplied by the number of days between the Agreement start date and the first Payment due date. This Agreement will automatically renew for 12-month term(s) unless you purchase or return the Equipment (according to the conditions herein) and send us written notice between 90 and 150 days (before the end of any term) that you do not want it renewed. If any provision of this Agreement is declared financial condition and faithful performance of the terms hereof.

2. RENT, TAXES AND FEES: You will pay the monthly Payment (as adjusted) when due, plus any applicable sales, use and property taxes. The base Payment will be adjusted proportionately upward or downward: (1) by up to 10% to accommodate changes in the actual Equipment cost; (2) if the taxes differ from the estimate given to you; and (3) to comply with the tax laws of the state in which the Equipment is located. If we pay any taxes, insurance or other expenses that you owe hereunder, you agree to reimburse us when we request and to pay us a processing fee for each expense or charge we pay on your behalf. We may charge you for any filing fees required by the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) or other laws, which fees vary state-to-state. We will have the right to apply all sums, received from you, to any amounts due and owed to us under the terms of this Agreement. If for any reason your check is returned for nonpayment, you will pay us a bad check charge of \$30 or, if less, the maximum charge allowed by law. We may make a profit on any fees, estimated tax payments and other charges paid under this Agreement.

3. MAINTENANCE AND LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT; SECURITY INTEREST: At your expense, you agree to keep the Equipment: (1) in good repair, condition and working order, in compliance with applicable manufacturers' and regulatory standards; (2) free and clear of all liens and claims; and (3) only at your address shown on page 1, and you agree not to move it unless we agree. As long as you have given us the written notice as required in paragraph 1 prior to the expiration or termination of this Agreement's term, if you do not purchase the Equipment, you will return all but not less than all of the Equipment and all related manuals and use and maintenance records to a location we specify, at your form of memory. You grant us a security interest in the Equipment to secure all amounts you owe us under any agreement with us, and you authorize us to file a financing statement (UCC-1). You will not change your state of organization, headquarters or residence without providing prior written notice to us so that we may amend or file a new UCC-1. You will notify us within 30 days if your state of organization revokes or terminates your existence.

4. COLLATERAL PROTECTION; INSURANCE; INDEMNITY; LOSS OR DAMAGE: You agree to keep the Equipment fully insured against risk and loss, with us as lender's loss payee, in an amount not less than the original cost until this Agreement is terminated. You also agree to obtain a general public liability insurance policy with such coverage and from such insurance carrier as shall be satisfactory to us and to include us as an additional insured on the policy. Your insurance policy with this requirement within 30 days after the start of this Agreement, we may (A) secure property loss insurance on the Equipment from a carrier of our choosing in such forms and amounts as we deem reasonable to protect our interests. If we place insurance on the Equipment, we will not name you as an insurance fee which may result in a profit to us through an investment in reinsurance; or (B) charge you a monthly property damage surcharge of up to .0035 of the Equipment cost as a result of our credit risk and administrative and other costs, as would be further described on a letter from us to you. We may make a profit on this program. NOTHING IN THIS PARAGRAPH WILL RELIVE YOU OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR LIABILITY INSURANCE ON THE EQUIPMENT. We are not responsible for, and you agree to hold us harmless and reimburse us for and to defend on our behalf against, any claim for any loss, expense, liability or injury caused by or in any way related to delivery, installation, possession, ownership, use, condition, inspection, removal, return or storage of the Equipment. You are responsible for the risk of loss or for any loss or damage to the eart of the sequence will be applied what at 4%). Any proceeds of insurance will be applied to endorse in your anee any loss or damage to the eart of the term plus the anticipated purchase price of the Equipment to the one of the sequence of the Equipment. You agree to provide us and instruct merestal advectory of the Equipment at 4%). Any proceeds of insurance acredited, at our option, against any loss or for any

5. ASSIGNMENT: YOU HAVE NO RIGHT TO SELL, TRANSFER, ASSIGN OR SUBLEASE THE EQUIPMENT OR THIS AGREEMENT, without our prior written consent. Without our prior written consent, you shall not reorganize or merge with any other entity or transfer all or a substantial part of your ownership interests or assets. We may sell, assign, or transfer this Agreement without notice. You agree that if we sell, assign or transfer this Agreement, our assignee will have the same rights and benefits that we have now and will not have to perform any of our obligations. You agree that the new Lessor will not be subject to any claims, defenses, or offsets that you may have against us. You shall cooperate with us in executing any documentation reasonably required by us or our assignee to effectuate any such assignment. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors

6. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES: You will be in default if: (a) you do not pay any Payment or other sum due to us or any other person when due or if you fail to perform in accordance with the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement or any other agreement with us or any of our affiliates or any material agreement with any other lender, (b) you make or have made any false statement or misrepresentation to us. (c) you or any guarantor dies, dissolves or terminates existence. (d) there has been a material adverse change in your or any guarantor's financial, business or operating condition, or (e) any guarantor dies, dissolves or than 5 days late, you agree to pay a late charge of 10% of the Payment which is late or if less, the maximum charge allowed by law. If you are ever in default, at our option, we can terminate this Agreement and require that you pay the unpaid balance of this Agreement, including any future Payments to the end of the term plus the anticipated purchase price of the Equipment (both discounted at 2%). We may recover default interest on any unpaid amount at the rate of 12% of you, whether or not due. In the event of any dispute or enforcement of rights under this Agreement, you agree to pay our reasonable attorney's fees (including any incured before or at trial, on appeal or in any rolection agreement, you agree to pay our reasonable attorney's fees (including against what you we us under this Agreement or of the extern of the possession, moving, storage, repair and asle. The net proceeding), actual court costs and any other collection costs, including any collection against what you we us under this Agreement. YOU AGREE THAT WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE TO PAY YOU ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR INCIDENTIAL LASA. Any delay or failure to enforce our rights under this Agreement will not prevent us from enforcing any rights at alter time. You agree that this Agreement is a "Finance Lease" as defined by Atrice 2A, of the UCC. If interest is charged or collected in excess of the maximum lawful rate,

7. SIGNATURES, ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS, MISC.: The parties agree that the original of this Agreement for enforcement and perfection purposes shall be that copy which bears your original, facsimile, or handwritten computergenerated signature, and which bears our original signature, and such original shall constitute "Tangible Chattel Paper" under the UCC. You agree to execute any further documents that we may request to carry out the intents and purposes of this Agreement. All notices shall be mailed or delivered by facsimile transmission or overnight courier to the respective parties at the addresses shown on this Agreement or such other address as a party may provide in writing from time to time. By providing any telephone number, now or in the future, for a cell phone or other wireless device, you are expressly consenting to receiving communications, regardless of their purpose, at that number, including, but not limited to, prerecorded or artificial voice message calls, text messages, and calls made by an automatic dialing system from us and our affiliates and agents. These calls and messages may incur access fees from your provider.

8. WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS: YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SELECTED THE SUPPLIER AND EACH ITEM OF EQUIPMENT BASED UPON YOUR OWN JUDGMENT AND YOU DISCLAIM ANY RELIANCE UPON ANY STATEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY US. WE DO NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INSTALLATION OR PERFORMANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT. THE SUPPLIER IS NOT AN AGENT OF OURS AND WE ARE NOT AN AGENT OF THE SUPPLIER, AND NOTHING THE SUPPLIER STATES OR DOES CAN AFFECT YOUR OBLIGATION UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. YOU WILL CONTINUE TO MAKE ALL PAYMENTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT REGARDLESS OF ANY CLAIM OR COMPLAINT AGAINST ANY SUPPLIER, LICENSOR OR MANUFACTURER, AND ANY FAILURE OF A SERVICE PROVIDER TO PROVIDE SERVICES WILL NOT EXCUSE YOUR OBLIGATIONS TO US UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. WE MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF, AND TAKE ABSOLUTELY NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, CONDITION, QUALITY, ADEQUACY, TITLE, DATA ACCURACY, SYSTEM INTEGRATION, FUNCTION, DEFECTS, OR ANY OTHER ISSUE IN REGARD TO THE EQUIPMENT, ANY ASSOCIATED SOFTWARE AND ANY FINANCED ITEMS.

9. LAW, JURY WAIVER: Agreements, promises and commitments made by Lessor, concerning loans and other credit extensions must be in writing, express consideration and be signed by Lessor to be enforceable. This Agreement may be modified only by written agreement and not by course of performance. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the state of the principal place of business of Lessor or its assignee. You consent to jurisdiction and venue of any state or federal court in the state the Lessor or its assignee has its principal place of business and waive the defense of inconvenient forum. For any action arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the Equipment, YOU AND WE WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY.

10. MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES: This Document Management Agreement includes full service, parts and labor, drum, developer, toner, toner waste bag (paper, transparency film, staples, labels and any item not specifically listed are not included in the plan, but may be purchased through us). You shall be responsible for ordering and maintaining an adequate inventory of consumable supplies. No more than 60 days' average usage should be kept on hand at any one consumable supplies ordered by and shipped to you and the actual impression volume made on Equipment covered by this Agreement. In the event of a significant variance between the amount and/or type of consumable supplies ordered and the type of and/or impression volume made on such Equipment we shall have the right to charge you for any variance in excess of 20%. Variance will be calculated using manufacturer's recommended yield. All supplies in your possession belong to Modern Office Methods and materials for adjustment (excluding densitometer), repair and/or replacement of parts necessitated by the normal use of the Equipment subject to such expired or terminated Agreement. (A) Scope of Coverage. This Agreement covers all labor and materials for adjustment (excluding densitometer), repair and/or replacement of parts necessitated by the normal use of the Equipment subject to such expired or terminated Agreement. (B) Scope of Coverage. This Agreement is Agreement in the event the Equipment is modified, damaged, altered or serviced by personnel other than these authorized by us, or the parts or supplies used are not authorized by us. (B) Service Calls: Service Calls under this Agreement will be made outing or normal business hours, (Moday through terminate based off manufacturer's stated yields, at 6% coverage. We may charge you a supply freight fee to cover our costs of shipping supplies to you. All 11* x 17" impressions will contra two meter impressions will be made outing or normal business hours, on weeknds or holdays, if available, will be are office and

11. OVERAGES AND COST ADJUSTMENTS: You agree to comply with our billing procedures including, but not limited to, providing us with periodic meter readings on the Equipment. At the end of the first 12 months after commencement of this Agreement, and once each successive 12-month period thereafter, we may increase the Payment and the per impression charge that exceeds the number of impressions originally designated in this Agreement ("Overages") by a maximum of 15% of the existing per impression charge.

12. UPGRADE AND DOWNGRADE PROVISION: AFTER COMMENCEMENT OF THE AGREEMENT AND UPON YOUR WRITTEN REQUEST, AT OUR SOLE DISCRETION, WE MAY REVIEW YOUR IMPRESSION VOLUME AND PROPOSE OPTIONS FOR UPGRADING OR DOWNGRADING THE EQUIPMENT TO ACCOMMODATE YOUR BUSINESS NEEDS.

13. METER READING: You agree to comply with any billing procedures designated by us, including notifying us of the meter reading at the end of each month. If after two notices, through no fault of Modern Office Methods, we are unable to get a meter reading, we may estimate the reading and bill you accordingly. You will pay the invoice based on the estimated read. An adjustment will be made on a future invoice to reflect any difference between the estimated and actual read.

14. TRANSITION BILLING: In order to facilitate an orderly transition, including installation and training, and to provide a uniform billing cycle, the start date of this Agreement (the "Effective Date") will be a date after the certification of acceptance of the Equipment, as shown on the first invoice. The payment for this transition period will be based on the base minimum usage payment, prorated on a 30-day calendar month, and will be added to your first monthly Payment.

19089



SCHEDULE "A"

APPLICATION NO.

CONTRACT NO.

This Schedule "A" is to be attached to and becomes part of the Agreement dated Modern Office Methods, Inc.

by and between the undersigned and

| DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT ASSET DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. CUISTOMER OWNER MAREMOLENCESSORIES ASSET DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. CUISTOMER OWNER MACMOULDACESSORIES MASSET DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. CUISTOMER OWNER MACMALLER OWNER MACMALLER DATA MALLER MALLER MACMALLER PATAL PATAL MALLER MALLER MALLER MACAN MERTER PATAL SR 210, PATAL, RAYAGE AALA MALLER MALER MACAN MERTER< | wodern Office wethods, inc. | | | | |
|---|--|---------------------|---|--------|-----------|
| Accont C4504 EX, PB 3240, 5R 3210, PUNCH, Buiples MAYOR W RND Accont C4504 EX, PB 3240, 7T 3030, SR 3240, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, 7T 3030, SR 3240, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, 7T 3030, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, 7T 3030, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, 7T 3030, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Could C1 W RND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Detectives WRND Accont Caboutex, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, Buibles Detectives WRND Accont M155328, SC 4120, PUNCH, Buibles Detectives WRND Accont M25528, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3210 PAtter WRND WRND Accont M15528, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 Securities Standoes WRND WRND Accont M15528, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 Securities Standoes WRND WRND Accont M15528, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 Securities Standoes WRND WRND | DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT | | | | |
| (4.004, MP 1503, SP, FAX, PUHCH, R. 4940; SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE Could Cill WK END (4.004, Cloover, PB 3240, PT 3030, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE Could Cill WK END (4.004, Cloover, PB 3240, PT 3035, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE Could Cill WK END (4.004, Cloover, PB 3240, PT 3035, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE PALALS WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, PB 3240, PT 3035, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE PALALS WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3210 PUHCH, BRIDGE PALALS WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3210, PUHCH, BRIDGE DETECTIVE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3210, PUHCH, BRIDGE DETECTIVE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3230, SR 3210, PUHCH, BRIDGE ADM 125 FL WK END (4.004, MP 1503, SP, 5R 4120, PUHCH, R 4040 ADM 125 FL WK END (4.004, MP 1503, SP, SR 3210, PUHCH, PB 3220 SERVICE EARASE WK END (4.004, MP 1055, SP, SR 3210, PUHCH, PB 3230 SERVICE EARASE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR 3210, PUHCH, PB 3230 SERVICE EARASE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR 3210, CABINET HERB EDU | | SERIAL NO. | 040 | CUSTON | IER OWNED |
| (4.004, MP 1503, SP, FAX, PUHCH, R. 4940; SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE Could Cill WK END (4.004, Cloover, PB 3240, PT 3030, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE Could Cill WK END (4.004, Cloover, PB 3240, PT 3035, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE Could Cill WK END (4.004, Cloover, PB 3240, PT 3035, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE PALALS WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, PB 3240, PT 3035, SR.3240, PUHCH, BRIDGE PALALS WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3210 PUHCH, BRIDGE PALALS WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3210, PUHCH, BRIDGE DETECTIVE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3210, PUHCH, BRIDGE DETECTIVE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR, 3830, PB 3230, SR 3210, PUHCH, BRIDGE ADM 125 FL WK END (4.004, MP 1503, SP, 5R 4120, PUHCH, R 4040 ADM 125 FL WK END (4.004, MP 1503, SP, SR 3210, PUHCH, PB 3220 SERVICE EARASE WK END (4.004, MP 1055, SP, SR 3210, PUHCH, PB 3230 SERVICE EARASE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR 3210, PUHCH, PB 3230 SERVICE EARASE WK END (4.004, Cloover, SR 3210, CABINET HERB EDU | 14COH C4504 EX, PB 3240, 5R 3210, PUIJCH, L | BRIDGE | MAYOR | Ye | No No |
| ALCOMPCK, PB3240, RT 3030, SR3240, PUNCH BRUDGE COURT M XNO ALCON CLOOVER, FAX, PB3240, RT 3030, SR 3210, PUNCH, BRUDGE COURT M XNO ALCON CLOOVER, SR3210, PUNCH, SR 4120 SERVICE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, PUNCH, SR 4120 SERVICE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, PUNCH, SR 4120 SERVICE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, PUNCH, SR 4120 SERVICE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, SR320, PUNCH, SR 4106 DETECTIVE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, SR320, PUNCH, BR 4106 DETECTIVE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, SR320, PUNCH, BR 4106 DETECTIVE M XNO ACCON CLOOVER, SR320, FAX, SR3210, PUNCH, SR 4106 ADM 200 FL ACCON MAY SOLD, PUNCH, RAX, CABINET DISPATCH ACCON MAY SOLD, PUNCH, PB 3210 ADM 15F FL ACCON MAY SOLD, PUNCH, PB 3210 ADM 15F FL ACCON MAY SOLD, PUNCH, PB 3210 ADMAC CLOOVER, SR 310, PUNCH, PB 3230 ACCON MAY SOLD, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SERVICE GANAGE M XNO ACCON MAY SOLD, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SERVICE GANAGE M XNO ACCON MAY SOLD, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SERVICE GANAGE M XNO ACCON MAY SOLD, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SERVICE GANAGE M XNO ACCON MAY SOLD, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SERVICE GANAGE M XNO ACC | 14COH MP 1503 SP, FAX, PUNCH, RT 4040, : | 5R4120 | FINANCE | Ye | X No |
| (Aicon Classed | RICON CGOOYEX, PB 3240, PT 3030 , SR3 | 1240, PUHCH, BRIDGE | E CONNCIL | Ye | 🗶 No |
| (1/2014 C 4504 EX, PB 3240, 107 303 of \$210, PUNCH, & K 1120 SELAVICE 14 KNO (1/2014 C 4503 SP, PT 4 b 20, PUNCH, S & 4120 SELAVICE 14 KNO (1/2014 C 4503 SP, PT 8 230, PB 3210, PUNCH, S K 4120 SELAVICE 14 KNO (1/2014 C 4503 SP, PT 8 3230, SR 3210, PUNCH, S K 4166 Abd 2 MP FL 14 KNO (1/2014 C 4504 EX, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, B K 4066 Abd 2 MP FL 14 KNO (1/2014 C 4504 EX, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, B K 4066 Abd 2 MP FL 14 KNO (1/2014 C 4504 EX, PB 3220, FRX, SR 3210, PUNCH, B K 4066 Abd 2 MP FL 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SC 41 20, PUNCH, 2T 4040 Abd 1 SF FL 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3210 PARKS G ANAGE 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SENVICE G ANAGE 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SENVICE G ANAGE 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 SENVICE G ANAGE 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, C A B iNET HER B EDUCATION 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, C A B iNET HER B EDUCATION 14 KNO (1/2014 MP 4055 SP, SR 3210, C A B iNET HER B EDUCATION 14 KNO (1/2014 K M ANAGA MP ANAGA MP AN | 14COH C6004 EX, FAX, AB3240, AT 30305R 324 | D. PUNCH BRIDGE | | Ye | No |
| (ACON C 6503 3P, 727 4 52 0, PUNCH, 52 4170' SERVICE YK No ACON C 2004 EX, 5K 3130, PB 3210 ZONI/1/6 YK SNO ACON MP4055 SP, PB 3230, SK 3210, PUNCH, B/4166 DETECTI/F YK SNO ACON C 4554 EX, PB 3240, 5K 3210, PUNCH, B/4166 ADM 2004 FK WK SNO ACON C 4554 EX, PB 3240, 5K 3210, PUNCH, B/4166 ADM 2004 FK WK SNO ACON C 4554 EX, SK 3150, PUNCH, Z 4940 ACM 125 FL YK WK SNO ACON MP7503 SF, SC 4120, PUNCH, Z 4940 ACM 125 FL YK WK SNO ACON MP7503 SF, SC 4120, PUNCH, PB 3210 AAMX 5 GANAGE YK WNO ACON MP7503 SF, SK 3130, PUNCH, PB 3210 AAMX 5 GANAGE YK WNO ACON MP7503 SF, SK 3130, PUNCH, PB 3210 AAMX 5 GANAGE YK WNO ACON MP7503 SF, SK 3120, PUNCH, PB 3230 SERVICE GANAGE YK WNO ACON C 2004 EX, PB 3210 FLEET GANAGE YK WNO ACON C 2004 EX, PB 3210 FLEET GANAGE YK WNO ALCON C 2004 EX, SR 3130, C AGINET HERB EDUCATION YK NO ALCON C 2004 EX, SR 3130, C AGINET HERB WICE <td>RICON C4504 EX, PB3240, RT 3030, SR 3210, PU</td> <td>INCH RMIDGE</td> <td>PANKS</td> <td>Ye</td> <td>📈 No</td> | RICON C4504 EX, PB3240, RT 3030, SR 3210, PU | INCH RMIDGE | PANKS | Ye | 📈 No |
| 14 CAN MP4135 SF, PIS 3230, SR 3210, PUNCH, B(Yable DETECTIVE WK ENNO 14 CON CYSONER, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, B(Yable Abm 2m2 FL WK ENNO 16 Cont C2004 ex, Shift Thay, FAX, CABINET DisPart WK ENNO 16 Cont C2004 ex, Shift Thay, FAX, CABINET DisPart WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, SR 4120, PUNCH, BC 400 Abm 12F FL WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, PB 3230, FAX, SR 3210, PUNCH Senvice Cantex WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3210 AAMKS GANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 17 Cont PS PS 3130, CABINET HERB 800CATION WK <td< td=""><td>RICONCG503 SP, RT4620, PUNCH, SR41</td><td>20'</td><td></td><td>Ye</td><td>No No</td></td<> | RICONCG503 SP, RT4620, PUNCH, SR41 | 20' | | Ye | No No |
| 14 CAN MP4135 SF, PIS 3230, SR 3210, PUNCH, B(Yable DETECTIVE WK ENNO 14 CON CYSONER, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, B(Yable Abm 2m2 FL WK ENNO 16 Cont C2004 ex, Shift Thay, FAX, CABINET DisPart WK ENNO 16 Cont C2004 ex, Shift Thay, FAX, CABINET DisPart WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, SR 4120, PUNCH, BC 400 Abm 12F FL WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, PB 3230, FAX, SR 3210, PUNCH Senvice Cantex WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3210 AAMKS GANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont MP4035 SP, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 16 Cont PS, PB 3210 PUNCH, PB 3230 Senvice CANAGE WK ENNO 17 Cont PS PS 3130, CABINET HERB 800CATION WK <td< td=""><td>1900H CZ004 EX, 5R3130, PB3210</td><td></td><td>ZONING</td><td>Ye</td><td>No</td></td<> | 1900H CZ004 EX, 5R3130, PB3210 | | ZONING | Ye | No |
| Bucont C2004 ex, Shift may, FAX, CABINET DisPArch W BND Bucont MP1503SP, SR4120, PUNCH, RT4040 Abth 155 FL W END Gucont MP4055SP, BB3230, FAX, SR3210, PUNCH Serviral Centren, W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, PUNCH, PB3230 PARKS GALAGE W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Serviral Centren, W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Serviral CALAGE W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 FLEET GALAGE W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 FLEET MARKET W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W ND Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W ND Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W ND Gucont C2004 ex, PB32 | 14004 MP4055 SP, PB 5230, SR 3210, PUNGH | BMADE | DETECTIVE | Ye | No |
| Bucont C2004 ex, Shift may, FAX, CABINET DisPArch W BND Bucont MP1503SP, SR4120, PUNCH, RT4040 Abth 155 FL W END Gucont MP4055SP, BB3230, FAX, SR3210, PUNCH Serviral Centren, W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, PUNCH, PB3230 PARKS GALAGE W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Serviral Centren, W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Serviral CALAGE W END Gucont MP4055SP, SR3210, CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 FLEET GALAGE W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 FLEET MARKET W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W END Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W ND Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W ND Gucont C2004 ex, PB3210 CABINET HERB EDUCATION W ND Gucont C2004 ex, PB32 | Ricon CUSDUEX, PB 3240, SR 3210, PUNCH, I | 31406E | ADM ZNDFL | Ye | No |
| Abim MP7503SP, Sr.4120, PUNCH, 2T 4040 Abim 15F FL Yi Wind Alcon MP40555, PB3250, FAX, SR 3210, PUNCH Senior Center III vi Wind Alcon MP40555, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB3210 Anks Ganade Yi Wind Alcon MP40555, SR 3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Senior Canter III vi Wind Alcon Coord EX, PB3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Senior Canter IIII vi Wind Alcon Coord EX, PB3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Senior Canter IIII vi Wind Alcon Coord EX, PB3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Senior Canter IIIII vi Wind Alcon Coord EX, PB3210, PUNCH, PB3230 Senior Canter IIIII vi Wind Alcon Coord EX, PB3210, CABINET HERBEDUCATION Yi No Yi No IIIII VI No IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII | RICOH CZOOY EX, SHIFT MAY, FAX, CABINE | Г | DISPATCH | Ye | 🔀 No |
| (ALCOAL MERLENS 5.P., P6 3230, FAX, 5 & 3210, PULICH SETUID R CENTER. Yr. (No (ALCOAL CZOOLEX, 5, 23130, PULICH, P & 3230 SERVICE GARAGE Yr. (No (ALCOAL MP 4035 S.P., SR 3210, PULICH, P & 3230 SERVICE GARAGE Yr. (No (ALCOAL MP 4035 S.P., SR 3210, PULICH, P & 3230 SERVICE GARAGE Yr. (No (ALCOAL MP 4035 S.P., SR 3210, PULICH, P & 3230 SERVICE GARAGE Yr. (No (ALCOAL MERLEN, P & 3210 FLUET GARAGE Yr. (No (ALCOAL EX, P & 3130, CABINET HERBEDUCATION Yr. (No (ALCOAL EX, P & 3130, CABINET HERBEDUCATION Yr. (No (Yr. No (Yr. No (Yr. No (Yr. No <t< td=""><td>RCOH MP7503 SP, 5R4120, PUNCH, RT 4040</td><td></td><td></td><td>Ye</td><td>No</td></t<> | RCOH MP7503 SP, 5R4120, PUNCH, RT 4040 | | | Ye | No |
| Gicol (2004 EX, 523136, PUNCH, PB3230 AAAKS GAAAGE YK INO Aicol (P4, PB3210) FLEET GAAAGE YK INO Aicol (C2004 EX, PB3210) FLEET GAAAGE YK INO INO YK INO YK INO | acon MP4055 5P, PB 3230, FAX, SR 3210, P | UNCH 3 | | . Ye | No No |
| Diameter Fleet GARAde Yt Diameter Diameter HERBEDUCATION Yt Diameter Diameter Diameter Diameter Diameter Diameter Diameter Diameter <t< td=""><td>MICONCZOOYEX, 5R3130, PUNCH, PB 32</td><td>10 F</td><td></td><td></td><td>No</td></t<> | MICONCZOOYEX, 5R3130, PUNCH, PB 32 | 10 F | | | No |
| picont C 2004 est, SE 3130, CABINET HERB EDUCATION Yt No Yt No Yt No <td></td> <td>230 50</td> <td>ENVICE GANAGE</td> <td>Ye</td> <td>🔀 No</td> | | 230 50 | ENVICE GANAGE | Ye | 🔀 No |
| Picust C 2004 est, SL 313-0, CABINET HERB EDUCATION Yt No Yt No Yt No Yt | Ricon CZOOYEX, PB 3210 | FC | EET GARAGE | Ye | No No |
| Y€ No Y€ | RIGHC2004EX, SR 3130, CABINET | | | Ye | No |
| Yt No Yt | | | | Ye | No |
| Yf No | | | | Ye | No |
| Image: Second | | | | Ye | No |
| Yfe No Yfe No <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Υε</td><td>No</td></td<> | | | | Υε | No |
| Yfe No Yfe No <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ye</td><td>No</td></td<> | | | | Ye | No |
| Yfe No Yfe No <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ye</td><td>No</td></td<> | | | | Ye | No |
| Yfe No Yfe No <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ye</td><td>No</td></td<> | | | | Ye | No |
| Image: Second | | | | Ye | No |
| Ye No | | | | Ye | No |
| Yfe No Yfe No <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Ye</td><td>No</td></td<> | | | | Ye | No |
| Yfe No | | | | Ye | No |
| Ye No | | | CIT I DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER OF | Ye | No |
| Y€ No | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | and the second se | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| Y€ No Y€ No Y€ No Y€ No | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | Ye | No |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | Ye | |

CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE

This Schedule "A" is hereby verified as correct by the undersigned Customer, who acknowledges receipt of a copy.

CAHANNA, CITYOF

28793

X SIGNATURE

TITLE



CLIENT ORDER AGREEMENT

| n | nodern offic | e meth | ods | | Or | der #: | | INV # | | | |
|---------------------|----------------------------|----------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|-------------|---------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------|----------|--|
| Date | | | Type of s | sale | | | Tax Code | Sales # | | Br# | |
| 1/17/ | 2018 | | | Pur | chase | | | M | ke Greene | | |
| Ship to F | Phone # 614-342-40 | 70 | Ship To | # | | | Bill To # | | Bill to Phone # 614-342-4000 | | |
| Ship To (| Contact Name Craig Mair | | SIC Cod | e | | Pur | chase Order # | Bill To Con | | | |
| | | Ship To Client | | | | | | Bill To Client Name | 1.1 | | |
| | | Ship To Add | ress | | | | | Bill To Address | ; | | |
| | 200 | Ship To Add | | a. | | | | Bill To Address | | | |
| City | Gahanna | State | hio | | Zip Code 45242 | City | | State | Zip Code | | |
| Vhse | Item # | | Qty | U/M | | Description | | Serial # | Unit Price | Total | |
| | | | 1 | | Marti | n-Yale 16 | 11 Folder | | N/C | N/C | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Delive | | | | | elivery Ch | | | | Included | |
| Connect Comments | | | C C | onnect Cl | harges | | | N/A | | | |
| | | | | | Equipment Total | | N/0 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | C | Other Items Total Tax | \$ | - | |
| | | | | | | | | Total | | N/C | |

My signature on this form acknowledges acceptance of the complete terms and conditions attached.

Client Acceptance

Date

Date

1/17/2018

MOM Acceptance

Notice: This Order Agreement is not binding on MOM until accepted by a MOM Corporate Officer.



Special Instructions

Site Survey

| modern office methods | 0 | | v9.18. | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | eneral | COMPANY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF | | | |
| Company City OF GAHANNA | | tib MAin | Order # | | | |
| Address 200'S. HAMILTON RD | Phone # 614- | 342-4090 | Sales Rep MIKE GREENE | | | |
| City St Zip GAHANNA, OH 45242 | Z e-Mail CRAIG | MAIN & GAHANNI | Date Gov | | | |
| | Delivery | Information | State of the state | | | |
| Model C4504EX | Steps | Model CG004EX | III HI H- Steps | | | |
| Location // A-YO R 115v/15a 115v/20a 220 IPAddress | Dv/20a Elevator | Location Courseil | 115v/15a 115v/20a 220v/20a Elevator | | | |
| | Dock Steps | IPAddress Model CG004EX | | | | |
| Location Contraction | Dv/20a Elevator | Location COURT | 115v/15a 115v/20a 220v/20a Elevator | | | |
| IPAddress 🛛 🕅 | Dock | IPAddress | | | | |
| | Connectiv | ity & Software | | | | |
| IT Contact CAA-iG MAIN | Hot Swap | User Codes Scan t | o Email 🔄 Fiery / Creo | | | |
| IT Phone 614-342-4070 | 50V | Desktop Fax Scan t | o Folder 🔲 Spectrophotometer | | | |
| IT Email CLAIG. MAIN & GATANUA . | Demo Unit | Fax Forward PPDM | PS for Macs | | | |
| Who will be networking the equipment? | Is there a potwork | | | | | |
| MOM Client Not Connected | | drop available within 5 feet of t available within 5 feet of the ma | | | | |
| Modern Office Methods (MOM) would like to install | a Data Collection Agen | t (DCA) on your network so we can | n more effectively care for your equipment | | | |
| needs. This DCA will send basic MIB data to us which information will allow us to gather your contracted n | i includes equipment in neter data without inte | formation such as meter reads, m | odels, serial numbers and toner levels. This | | | |
| the serviceability of your equipment. | | include productivity of you | ar employees and win assist as in monitoring | | | |
| DCA Already Installed | | Signature / | Authorizes DCA Installation | | | |
| Network Services & Installation Ra | ites Charge | | knowledgement & Release | | | |
| Includes hardware set-up/delivery, and installation o 4 computers per device. Also includes remote suppo | | | es that it has requested Modern Office | | | |
| on-site visit (up to 4 hours) for PRINT, SCAN, and NET | | Methods (MOM) to install certain software or hardware products ("the products") on client's computer hardware, peripherals, network | | | | |
| Network Services support, renews annually and is bil Service Agreement. Support for customers who have | and the second | | ware ("the computer"). Client acknowledges s has no knowledge or control over the type | | | |
| Connectivity Warranty | , decimenta chese | | client's computer or the environment in ware, including existing software which may | | | |
| Modern Office Methods warrants the connectivity fo | or 30 days. In any | contain configurations or alg | gorithms which are incompatible with the | | | |
| instance, even within the 30-day warranty period, th operating system, upgrades the network server, and | | products. Client acknowledges that because of these and other factors which are beyond the control of Modern Office Methods, there are risks | | | | |
| workstation, thus requiring additional service(s) conr | | associated with the installati | associated with the installation or service of the products including, | | | |
| Office Methods device; this service will be billed at a hour with a 1 hour minimum. | rate of \$150.00 per | | that the data on the computer may be acknowledges that it is advisable and the | | | |
| Client Responsibilities | | sole responsibility of the clie | nt, prior to installation or service of | | | |
| Data ports, network drops, network cables, USB/Fire | | | contained on the computer which the client, necessary, including, without limitations, all | | | |
| network switches, analog fax ports, fax cables and porto be provided by the client. | wer receptacles are | | directories, subdirectories and partitions. If any data is damaged or deleted, client is responsible for restoring such data to the computer. In | | | |
| - Provide a dedicated polarized electrical power outle | | consideration of Modern Off | fice Methods agreeing to perform such | | | |
| - Provide a dedicated analog fax line if faxing is require | red. | | itself, its employees, agents, successors and its owners & employees from any and all | | | |
| Provide a dedicated active network port and proper Provide adequate space for the equipment meeting | | claims, debts, costs, liabilitie | s, expenses, damages, actions and causes of | | | |
| Provide adequate space for the equipment meeting manufacturer's specifications. | the | | ce, function or use of the products and the agents of Modern Office Methods related to | | | |
| - Provide a network administrator on site or have adr by phone for installation support and training. | ninistrator available | | e, function, or use of the software or | | | |
| by priorie for installation support and training. | | | | | | |
| Signature | | Date | | | | |
| | ms & Conditions Acceptan | | CARLES | | | |
| | Post-Installation | n Training 🛛 🕅 Y | es 🔲 No | | | |
| ey Operator Contact | Phone # | a Mail | and a standard standard a standard standard standard | | | |

Phone #

e-Mail

| | | Trid. | chine Removal | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|---|--|---|--|--|
| | | | Hard Drive Sec | | | |
| | I request Modern Office Methods perform a Quick Format of the machine(s) indicated. I understand this procedure eliminates the path to find information on the hard drive, but does not clear the hard drive of all data. While it would be tremendously difficult, if someone has the appropriate tools it may be possible to get data from the hard drive, thus posing a potential security risk. There is no charge for this service. | | | | | |
| | l request Moder overwritten, the | n Office Methods perform a Se e data will not be recoverable. | ecure Hard Drive Overwrite me | ating DoD Standard requiremen | its. I understand that once | |
| | l request Moder sell or service.) and machine fur that the machine | n Office Methods REMOVE the I understand that hard drive re actionality. We will replace the e operates properly. This may b | e hard drive(s) from the machin moval may render the machine hard drive with one that should | e(s) indicated. (MOM will only p (s) inoperable and agree to hold I make the machine operable, b nat is on a lease contract. Lunde | perform this service on machines we I MOM harmless for all loss of data ut, it will remain your responsibility rstand that some devices have more | |
| Client | agrees to hold N | lodern Office Methods, it's ow | ners, employees & assigns har | mless from any & all claims, inc | luding attorneys fees and costs. Clie | |
| ACKIIC | ent Signature: | esponsibility for any damages a | and/or financial penalties whic Title: | h may be incurred. | Date: | |
| | 1. 2 | HD Security Terms & Conditio | ns Acceptance | | | |
| | | | Client Asset Pick-up Au | thorization | | |
| | "Store" in MOM store the asset(s harmless for any month per device month the asset(s | piy. <u>Warehouse:</u> I request that N in MOMs' warehouse. I ackno loss or damage to the asset(s) t plus a \$150 transportation fe s) are in MOM's custody and wi | Modern Office Methods (MOM) owledge that Modern Office Me that occurs outside of MOM's c se each direction to and from th ill contiunue until MOM return | remove the asset(s) indicated by thods is not insuring the asset(s portrol. Storage charges to client e client's location. These fees a is the asset(s) or has been instri | s). Return shipping charges of \$500 elow including all accessories and b) and we (client) will hold MOM t will be billed at the rate of \$100 per are payable on the first day of each writed in writing to dispers of the | |
| скпо Print | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a | ne(s) to be returned at your required writing within 30 days prior to | uested dates, but you (Client) ur your requested return date. nless from any & all claims, incl n may be incurred. | uding attorneys fees and costs. Clien | |
| Print | asset(s). We (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a | ne(s) to be returned at your req n writing within 30 days prior to ners, employees & assigns harr and/or financial penalties whicl | uested dates, but you (Client) ur your requested return date. nless from any & all claims, incl n may be incurred. | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clies | |
| скпо Print | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a | ne(s) to be returned at your required at your required at your set of the set | Justed dates, but you (Client) ur your requested return date. Inless from any & all claims, incl in may be incurred. Requested l | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clies | |
| rint orag | asset(s). We (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a | ne(s) to be returned at your required at your set of writing within 30 days prior to aners, employees & assigns harrand/or financial penalties which gnature | ested dates, but you (Client) ur your requested return date. nless from any & all claims, incl may be incurred. Requested l ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / | |
| rint orag | asset(s). We (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a Sig | ne(s) to be returned at your required at | ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie | |
| orag del | asset(s). We (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a | Asset(s) To Be Pick | ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / | |
| erint orag del 2 del 4 | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf 24503 P7502 | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a Sig cormation: Serial#17/M160572 Serial#17/M160572 | Asset(s) To Be Pick Asset(s) To Be Pick Location MAYOR Location COVICIL | ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / [X] "Return" Store" [X] "Return" Store" | |
| | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf 24503 P7502 003 | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a Sig cormation: Serial#17/M160572 Serial#1974L300231 Serial#194/M1/0424 Serial#1918570/049 | Asset(s) To Be Pick Asset(s) To Be Pick Location Financial Location Council Location Council Asset(s) To Be Relo | ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / Return Date: / / Return" "Store" Return" "Store" Return" "Store" | |
| | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf 24503 P7502 003 | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a Sig cormation: Serial#17/M160572 Serial#17/M160572 Serial#19/M160572 | Asset(s) To Be Pick and/or financial penalties which gnature Location MAYOR Location COVICIL | ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / Return Date: / / Return" "Store" Return" "Store" Return" "Store" Phone | |
| el c el c el c el c el c | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf 24503 P7502 003 | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a Sig cormation: Serial#17/M160572 Serial#19/M160572 Serial#19/M160572 Serial#19/M1/0424 Serial#19/8570/049 Serial#218570/049 | Asset(s) To Be Pick Asset(s) To Be Pick Location Address | ed Up | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / Return Date: / / Return" "Store" Return" "Store" Return" "Store" | |
| | asset(s), we (MO responsibility to r agrees to hold M wledges its full re Name e" Comment Inf 24503 P7502 003 | M) will schedule your machinn equest return of the asset(s) in odern Office Methods, it's own sponsibility for any damages a Sig cormation: Serial#17/M160572 Serial#19/M160572 Serial#19/M160572 Serial#19/M1/0424 Serial#19/M1/0424 Serial#20185701049 Serial#20185701049 | Asset(s) To Be Pick Asset(s) To Be Pick Location MAYOR Location COVICIL Location COVICIL Asset(s) To Be Relo | ed Up ed Contact Contact | nderstand that it is your uding attorneys fees and costs. Clie Return Date: / / Return Date: / / Return" "Store" Return" "Store" Return" "Store" Phone Phone | |

| Company City of GAH | | | | .HAr | and the second se | City St Zip GArt Krant A, OHio |
|---|--------------|----------|----------|----------|---|---------------------------------|
| nstall Contact CRAiGMAN | | | | 12-40 | | eMail CAATIG. MAIN C GARHANA. G |
| Training Contact CMATGMI | | Phone | | | | eMail // |
| Network Contact Crafile M. | | Phone | 11 | | in the | eMail y |
| | | | | | | a contract of |
| Model Location | Network Drop | Fax Line | 115v/15a | 115v/20a | 220v/20a | IP Adress / Comments |
| SOYEX PANKS | 54 | [} > | · 🛛 | | | 02/W5241300067 2074 |
| 503 SERVICE | X | L1 👂 | | X | D Par | CHECK FOR ZOAMP OUTLET |
| DOYEX ZONING | × | | K | | | 1 HEORODAY Force |
| | | | | | ns Dro | DOVIZASIODOSE POLICEA |
| POLICE 460 POCKY | | | | | | 460 ROCKY FORCH |
| 1055 DETECTIVE | K | | × | | YOST | D3 EZOSMAGOBSG DISPA |
| OVER ADM. ZND FL | | | K | | | 460 COULY FING |
| OVER DISPATCH | X | X | | | NDY | 202, U8742 37 Pource AQ |
| 503 ADM. ISTFL | | | | X | a Do | 12 W5294300293 5041012 |
| | | | | | | 480 Rockey Formed |
| SETVIOR CANTER ROOK | Fork | | | | HOA | 10/13675600766 PANYES G |
| 155 SENTION CATR | X | X | X | | | 152 OKLAHOMA |
| | | | | | 6 Du | NIV790500590 SERVICE |
| ANKS GALAGE OKLAH | OMA | | | | | 152 OKCAHOTHA |
| YEX PARKS GARAGE | X | | | | 4/2013 | ONVIGESODOSTS FLEET G |
| | | | | | | 780 Scibles BL |
| SERVICE GARAGE OKLA 055 SERVICE GARAGE | torA | | | | | |
| 055 SERVICE GARAGE | | | X | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| TEET GARAGE SCION | E | | | | | |
| YEX FLEET GAMAGE | X | | X | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| ERB EDUCATION M | | | | | | |
| HERB EDUCATION M | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| D D D T P | | | | | | |

| Company | CityOFGA | HANNA Address 2 | 005.HAr | TILTON | / City St | Zip GAH | tainst, | Ottio |
|---------|--|-----------------|----------|--|-----------------|-------------------|------------|------------------|
| Contact | CRAIG MAI | | | | eMail | | , | |
| | | | Pricing | and the second division of the second divisio | ons is as state | ed above in the n | | |
| Model | Serial | Location | "Remove" | MACHINE "Return" | "Store" | HD Overwrite | HD Removal | VE Quick Form |
| 1503 | E174M160500 | PANKS | | X | | | | |
| 17502 | W874L300224 | SERVICE | | | | | | |
| | W524L300067 | | | | | | | |
| 4001 | V790500567 | DETECTIVE | | X | | | | |
| | 460 Rocks | 1 FORK | | | | | | |
| 000 | V1205100686 | POLICE ADM. 2' | NAFL [] | X | | | | |
| | 460 Rock | | | | | | | |
| 2003 | and and the second states of the second states of the second states of the | DISPATCH | | K | | | | |
| | 460 Roca | | | | | | | |
| 7502 | | POLICE ADM 1ST | FL D | K | | | | |
| | 100 | SANIOR CANT | | | | | | |
| | | Ly FORK | | | | | | |
| 500 | | PANKS GANA | 6E 🗆 | K | | | | |
| | 152 OKL | | | | | | | |
| 4001 | | SERVICE GANA | 16E 🗆 | | | | | |
| | 152 OKC | | | | | | | |
| 1001 | V7905000575 | FLEET GARAG | E | × | | | | |
| | | ALE BLVD | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| 1.12 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |



ne in a strategrades (get on figurate part excitation) gradue in the strategrades in the strategrades of the strategrades (get on the strategrades) of the strategrad

AGREEMENT NO.

STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADDENDUM

Addendum to Agreement # , dated , between , as Customer and Modern Office Methods, Inc., as Lessor. The words you and your refer to Customer. The words we, us and our refer to Lessor.

The parties wish to amend the above-referenced Agreement by adding the following language:

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF CUSTOMER: You hereby represent and warrant to us that: (a) you have been duly authorized by the Constitution and laws of the applicable jurisdiction and by a resolution or other authority of your governing body to execute and deliver this Agreement and to carry out your obligations hereunder; (b) all legal requirements have been met, and procedures have been followed, including public bidding, in order to ensure the enforceability of this Agreement; (c) this Agreement is in compliance with all laws applicable to you, including any debt limitations or limitations on interest rates or finance charges; (d) the Equipment will be used by you only for essential governmental or proprietary functions of you consistent with the scope of your authority, will not be used in a trade or business of any person or entity, by the federal government or for any personal, family or household use and your need for the Equipment is not expected to diminish during the term of this Agreement; (e) you have funds available to pay contracted Payments until the end of your current appropriation period, and you intend to request funds to make contracted Payments in each appropriation period, from now until the end of the term of this Agreement; and (f) your exact legal name is as set forth on page one of this Agreement.

NON-APPROPRIATION OR RENEWAL: If either sufficient funds are not appropriated to make contracted Payments or any other amounts due under this Agreement or (to the extent required by applicable law) this Agreement is not renewed, this Agreement shall terminate and you shall not be obligated to make contracted Payments under the Agreement beyond the then-current fiscal year for which funds have been appropriated. Upon such an event, you shall, no later than the end of the fiscal year for which contracted Payments have been appropriated, deliver possession of the Equipment to us. If you fail to deliver possession of the Equipment to us, the termination shall nevertheless be effective but you shall be responsible, to the extent permitted by law and legally available funds, for the payment of damages in an amount equal to the portion of contracted Payments thereafter coming due that is attributable to the number of days after the termination during which you fail to deliver possession and for any other loss suffered by us as a result of your failure to deliver possession as required. You shall notify us in writing within seven days after your failure to appropriate funds sufficient for the payment of the contracted Payments or (to the extent required by applicable law) this Agreement is not renewed, but failure to provide such notice shall not operate to extend the Agreement term or result in any liability to you.

TITLE TO THE EQUIPMENT: If the selected purchase option for this Agreement is \$1.00 or \$101.00, unless otherwise required by law, upon your acceptance of the Equipment, title to the Equipment shall be in your name, subject to our interest under this Agreement.

The parties wish to amend the above-referenced Agreement by restating the following language:

Any provision in the Agreement stating this Agreement supersedes any invoice and/or purchase order is hereby amended and restated as follows: "You agree that the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any supplement or schedule thereto and any related acceptance certificate constitutes the entire agreement regarding the financing or lease of the Equipment and supersedes any purchase order, invoice, request for proposal or other related document."

Any provision in the Agreement stating that the Agreement shall automatically renew unless the Equipment is purchased, returned or a notice requirement is satisfied is hereby amended and restated as follows: "This Agreement will renew for month-to-month terms unless you purchase or return the Equipment (according to the conditions herein) or send us written notice at least 30 days (before the end of any term) that you do not want it renewed."

NOTE: SIGNER OF THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE SAME AS ON THE AGREEMENT. A FACSIMILE OF THIS DOCUMENT WITH SIGNATURE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AN ORIGINAL. CAPITALIZED TERMS IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE DEFINED AS IN THE AGREEMENT, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE. Any provision in the Agreement stating that we may assign this Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows: "We may sell, assign, or transfer this Agreement without notice to or consent from you, and you waive any right you may have to such notice or consent."

Any provision in the Agreement stating that you grant us a security interest in the Equipment to secure all amounts owed to us under any agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows: "To the extent permitted by law, you grant us a security interest in the Equipment to secure all amounts you owe us under this Agreement, and you authorize us to file a UCC-1 financing statement."

Any provision in the Agreement stating that you shall indemnify and hold us harmless is hereby amended and restated as follows: "You shall not be required to indemnify or hold us harmless against liabilities arising from the Agreement. However, as between you and us, and to the extent permitted by law and legally available funds, you shall bear the risk of loss for, shall pay directly, and shall defend against any and all claims, liabilities, proceedings, actions, expenses, damages or losses arising under or related to the Equipment, including, but not limited to, the possession, ownership, lease, use or operation thereof, except that you shall not bear the risk of loss of, nor pay for, any claims, liabilities, proceedings, actions, expenses, damages or losses that arise directly from events occurring after you have surrendered possession of the Equipment in accordance with the terms of the Agreement to us or that arise directly from our gross negligence or willful misconduct."

Any provision in the Agreement stating that a default by you under any agreement with our affiliates or other lenders shall be an event of default under the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows: "You will be in default if: (i) you do not pay any Payment or other sum due to us under the Agreement when due or if you fail to perform in accordance with the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement, (ii) you make or have made any false statement or misrepresentation to us, (iii) you dissolve, terminate your existence or file bankruptcy, or (iv) there has been a material adverse change in your financial, business or operating condition."

Any provision in the Agreement stating that you shall pay our attorneys' fees is hereby amended and restated as follows: "In the event of any dispute or enforcement of rights under this Agreement or any related agreement, you agree to pay, to the extent permitted by law and to the extent of legally available funds, our reasonable attorneys' fees (including any incurred before or at trial, on appeal or in any other proceeding), actual court costs and any other collection costs, including any collection agency fee."

Any provision in the Agreement requiring you to pay amounts due under the Agreement upon the occurrence of a default, failure to appropriate funds or failure to renew the Agreement is hereby amended to limit such requirement to the extent permitted by law and legally available funds.

Any provision in the Agreement stating that the Agreement is governed by a particular state's laws and you consent to such jurisdiction and venue is hereby amended and restated as follows: "This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state where you are located. You consent to jurisdiction and venue of any state or federal court in such state and waive the defense of inconvenient forum."

By signing this Addendum, Customer acknowledges the above changes to the Agreement and authorizes Lessor to make such changes. In the event of any conflict between this Addendum and the Agreement, this Addendum shall prevail. In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect and remain binding on Customer.

| Modern Office Methods, Inc. | | CITY OF GAHARINIA | | | |
|-----------------------------|------|-------------------|------|--|--|
| Lessor | | Customer | | | |
| | | X | | | |
| Signature | | Signature | | | |
| | | a Ria and Anna | | | |
| Title | Date | Title | Date | | |
| | | | | | |

NOTE: SIGNER OF THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE SAME AS ON THE AGREEMENT. A FACSIMILE OF THIS DOCUMENT WITH SIGNATURE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AN ORIGINAL. CAPITALIZED TERMS IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE DEFINED AS IN THE AGREEMENT, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE.

OHIO FISCAL OFFICER CERTIFICATE

AGREEMENT #

Re: Lease Agreement #

as Customer and between , as Lessor.

The undersigned as Fiscal Officer of Customer hereby certifies as of the date stated below that the amount required to pay lease Payments and all other amounts required to be paid under the Agreement during the original term have been lawfully appropriated for such purpose and are in the treasury or in the process of collection to the credit of an appropriate fund free from any previous encumbrances.

| City | OF GAHANNA | |
|-----------|------------|--|
| Signature | | |
| Title | Date | |

[This certificate must be signed by the fiscal officer of the Customer per ORS § 5705.41(D).]

THIRD PARTY LEASE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Party Lease Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this ______ by and between Modern Office Methods, Inc. ("MOM"), located at 4747 Lake Forest Drive, Cincinnati Ohio 45242 and the <u>City Of Gahanna ("Client")</u>.

In consideration of mutual covenants and promises contained in this Agreement and intending to be bound hereby, both parties agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. Client agrees to accept a check in the amount of \$ 10,488 Third Party Lease with current leasing vendor ("Third Party"). ("Settlement Amount") in complete settlement of Client's

Select One

- MOM will pay the settlement amount directly to the Client. Upon receipt of shipping documents, MOM will return equipment to Third Party Leasing Company.
- MOM will pay the settlement amount directly to Client and remove the equipment from the Client's premises. The client
 agrees that all financial obligations, including any open invoices, contract payoff amount, purchase option and taxes for
 the third party lease will be satisfied and agrees to transfer ownership of traded-in equipment to MOM.
- 1a. Client authorizes Modern Office Methods to pay Third Party on its behalf.
 - Client requests and grants authority to MOM to pay the third party on its behalf This option requires a payoff letter from the third party listing all open items that must be satisfied to close the account. The settlement amount must match the payoff amount listed in the payoff letter from the third party. Any additional billings and /or fees not contained in the payoff letter are the responsibility of the client. Client agrees to transfer ownership of the equipment to MOM and MOM agrees to remove the equipment from the Client premises.
- 2. Client hereby agrees to make all remaining lease payments ("Payments") to Third Party until Client's obligation is fulfilled.
- 3. If the sum of Client's Payments and Charges to Third Party is less than the Settlement Amount, Client retains any excess amount. If the sum of Client's Payments and Charges to Third Party is greater than the Settlement Amount, MOM agrees to pay such amounts.
- 4. The Settlement Amount will be paid one week after complete installation of the equipment by MOM.
- 5. This Agreement contains all terms and conditions relating to said Third Party Lease Settlement and may only be modified in writing, signed by both parties.

| Modern Office Methods, Inc. | City Of Gahanna |
|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| Ву: | By: |
| Name: | Name: |
| Title: | Title: |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |



REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (EQUIPMENT)

THIS FORM IS PROVIDED FOR THE CUSTOMER TO APPROVE AND FORWARD TO ITS INSURERS.

| *****PLEASE | FILL IN | YOUR | INSURANCE | INFOR | MATION**** |
|-------------|---------|------|-----------|-------|------------|
|-------------|---------|------|-----------|-------|------------|

Insurable Value: \$ 200,000.00

| FO: Cust | omer's In | surance Age | nt | |
|----------|-----------|-------------|----|--|
| Name of | Agency: | | | |
| Address: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| hone: | | | | |
| ax: | | | | |

Description of Item(s) to be insured:

| DRICON | 1C6503 SP | |
|-----------|-----------|--|
| 2) NiCOH | MP7503 | |
| 3) Ricott | C4504EX | |
| | C6004EX | |
| | CZOOY EX | |
| 3) Nows | 1994055 | |

We have entered into an Agreement with Modern Office Methods, Inc. for item(s) described above. This is a "NET" Agreement and we are responsible for the insurance. The insurance policy must be for the full original cost and include a provision for the following requirements:

1. COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY/PROPERTY DAMAGE COVERAGE:

2. PLEASE SHOW AS LENDER'S LOSS PAYEE ON THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE:

Modern Office Methods, Inc. AND/OR ITS ASSIGNS 4747 Lake Forest Drive Cincinnati, OH 45242

3. Email a copy of the revised Certificate of Insurance to leasing@momnet.com.

I authorize the above agent to immediately place the insurance coverage required for the described item(s). Please issue a binder of insurance to the above-named **Lender's Loss Payee** by return mail and replace it with the original insurance policy or endorsement within thirty (30) days. Please be sure that the Agreement number referenced above is included somewhere on the documentation package.

| City of 6 | SANTANIA |
|------------|----------|
| Customer 1 | |
| X | |
| Signature | |
| Title | Date |
| inte | Date |
| | |

NOTE: SIGNER OF THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE SAME AS ON THE AGREEMENT. A FACSIMILE OF THIS DOCUMENT WITH SIGNATURE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AN ORIGINAL. CAPITALIZED TERMS IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE DEFINED AS IN THE AGREEMENT, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE. Department of Taxation

tax.ohio.gov

Sales and Use Tax Unit Exemption Certificate

The purchaser hereby claims exception or exemption on all purchases of tangible personal property and selected services made under this certificate from:

Modern Office Methods

(Vendor's name)

and certifies that the claim is based upon the purchaser's proposed use of the items or services, the activity of the purchase, or both, as shown hereon:

| Government | |
|------------|--|
| | |
| | |

Purchaser must state a valid reason for claiming exception or exemption.

| Title | |
|-------|-------|
| | |
| | Title |

Vendors of motor vehicles, titled watercraft and titled outboard motors may use this certificate to purchase these items under the "resale" exception. Otherwise, purchaser must comply with either Administrative Code Rule 5703-9-10 or 5703-9-25.

This certificate cannot be used by construction contractors to purchase material for incorporation into real property under an exempt construction contract. Construction contractors must comply with Administrative Code Rule 5703-9-14.